6:00 p.m.

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
202 SOUTH K STREET, RM 1
SPARTA, WISCONSIN 54656
Phone 608-269-8705
Fax 608-269-8747

WWW.CO.MoNroe.wi.us

MONROE COUNTY BOARD
ORGANIZATIONAL AGENDA
Tuesday, April 19, 2016
Rolling Hills Rehab Center
Auditorium
14345 County Hwy B
Sparta, Wl 54656

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance

Swearing-In Ceremony for 2016-2018 Supervisors & Signing Oaths of Office
Provided by the Honorable Judge J. David Rice

Board Member Self-Introductions
Election of Chair

Election of Vice-Chair

Election of Highway Committee

Due to the Election Process, Verbal Reports will not be Provided
*Treasurer and Finance Documents are included in your packet

Approval of Minutes 03/23/16

Public Comment Period
*Public sign up before meeting. An individual may only speak once and is limited to 3 minutes.

Announcements

Budget Adjustments —
Economic Development
Human Services
Sheriff

Resolutions — Discussion/Action (listed on separate sheet)

Adjournment

»  Supervisors: Do wear your name tags, it helps visifors
»  Agenda order may change



The March meeting of the County Board of Supervisors convened at the Rolling Hills Auditorium
in the Town of Sparta, Wisconsin, on March 23, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. Chair James Kuhn presided.
Roll Call was called with 16 Supervisors present; Supervisor Folcey joined the meeting at 6:12
p.m.; Supervisor Rasmussen joined the meeting at 6:54 p.m.; Supervisors Bfackdeer, Sherwood,
Schroeder, Humphray, Olson and King absent. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion by Supervisor Steele second by Supervisor Duckworth to approve the minutes of the
02/24/16 meeting. Carried by voice vote.

Public Comment Period — Two individuals from the public spoke.

Appointments — Chair Kuhn announced the following appointments: Western Wisconsin Cares,
James Shilling for a 3 year term ending 05/19; Housing Authority, Kevin McCoy for a 5 year term
ending 03/31/21. Motion by Supervisor Buswell second by Supervisor Pierce to approve both
appointments. Carried by voice vote.

Announcements — None.

Supervisor Foleey joined the meeting at 6:12 p.m.

Kurt Marshaus provided the Justice Center Building Project update and answered questions.
Chair Kuhn provided the Radio Tower Project Update.

Annette Erickson provided the monthly Treasurer's report and answered questions.

Chair Kuhn announced that Finance Director, Tina Osterberg was excused from tonight's
meeting. Financial reports were provided to all Supervisors.

Catherine Schmit provided the monthly Administrators report and answered questions.

Budget Adjustments:

Health — Motion by Supervisor D. Peterson second by Supervisor Duckworth to approve budget
adjustment. Catherine Schmit, County Administrator explained the 2016 budget adjustment in
the amount of $3,500.00 for radon grant from the Department of Health Services. Discussion. A
roll call vote was taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed with all 17
Supervisors present voting yes.

Health — Motion by Supervisor Schnitzler second by Supervisor D. Peterson to approve budget
adjustment. Chair Kuhn explained the 2016-2017 budget adjustment in the amount of $3,582.00
for adult immunization grant from the Wi Department of Health Services. A rolf call vote was
taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed with all 17 Supervisors present
voting yes.

Health — Motion by Supervisor Schnitzler second by Supervisor Pierce to approve budget
adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the amount of $1,750.00
for bioterrorism grant from the Department of Health Services. A roll call vote was taken on the
budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed with all 17 Supervisors present voting yes.

Highway — Motion by Supervisor Pierce second by Supervisor VanWychen to approve budget
adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 hudget adjustment in the amount of
$18,500.00 for asphalt paver. Jack Dittmar, Highway Commissioner further explained.
Discussion. A roll call vote was taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed
with all 17 Supervisors voting yes.




Human Services — Moticn by Supervisor Pierce second by Supervisor Buswell to approve budget
adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2015 budget adjustment in the amount of
$70,000.00 for children waiver services paid by WPS. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken on
the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed with all 17 Supervisors voting yes.

Supervisor Rasmussen joined the meeting at 6:54 p.m.

Information Systems/Human Services — Motion by Supervisor Schnitzler second by Supervisor
Pierce to approve budget adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 budget adjustment in
the amount of $107,000.00 for CMHC (Avatar) Financial Software and Equipment Upgrade.
Discussion. A roll call vote was taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment Passed
{17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voled: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: Y Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voled: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Ahsent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

Land Conservation — Motion by Supervisor Chapman second by Supervisor VanWychen to
approve budget adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the
amount of $274,269.64 for conservation practices. Discussion. A roll cali vote was taken on the
budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed with all 18 Supervisors present voting yes.

Land Conservation — Motion by Supervisor VanWychen second by Supetvisor Chapman to
approve budget adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the
amount of $3,753.00 for Land Conservation Administrative Assistant, the budget adjustment will
he made if only the new position is approved. Discussion. A roll call vote was faken on the
budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed (17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: Y Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: ¥ Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent QOlson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

Capital OQutlay (Data Processing) — Motion by Supervisor P. Peterson second by Supervisor D.
Peterson to approve budget adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 budget
adjustment in the amount of $317,735.23 for completion of financial software implementation
project. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment
passed (16 Y - 2 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: N VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Biackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: Y Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: ¥ Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

Finance — Motion by Supervisor P. Peterson second by Supervisor Duckworth to approve budget
adjustment. Catherine Schmit explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the amount of
$55,000.00 for transport on call salaries inadvertently left out of the final budget. A roll call vote
was taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed (17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: N VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: ¥ Folcey voted: Y Path voted: Y Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: Y

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

Finance — Motion by Supervisor P. Peterson second by Supervisor Duckworth to approve budget
adjustment. Cathy Schmit explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the amount of $43,330.30




for rolling forward remaining Emergency Communications System Funds. A roll call vote was
taken on the budget adjustment. The budget adjustment passed with all 18 Supervisors present.

RESCLUTION 03-16-01

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE WEEK OF APRIL 11-15, 2016 AS “WORK ZONE SAFETY
AWARENESS WEEK” IN MONROE COUNTY

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor VanWychen second by
Supervisor Pierce. Chair Kuhn recognized Jack Dittmar, Highway Commissioner to explain. A
roll call vote was taken. The resolution passed with all 18 Supervisors present voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-02
RESOLUTION APPROVING WILTON WATER MAIN EASEMENT
The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor Path second by Supervisor

Pierce. Chair Kuhn recognized Jack Dittmar, Highway Commissioner to explain. A roll call vote
was taken. The resolution passed with all 18 Supervisors voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-03

RESOLUTION AMENDING CHAPTER 38 ARTICLE Ill, DIVISION i OF THE MONROE
COUNTY GENERAL CODE OF ORDINANCES ~ TEMPORARY SPEED LIMITS

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor VanWychen second by
Supervisor Pierce. Chair Kuhn recognized Jack Dittmar, Highway Commissioner to explain.
Discussion. A roll call vote was taken. The resolution passed with all 18 Supervisors voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-04
AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO FLOODPLAIN ZONING
The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor Duckworth second by Supervisor
Chapman. Supervisor Steele explained. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken. The resolution
passed with all 18 Supervisors present voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-05

RESOLUTION AMENDING MONROE COUNTY ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 35 ZONING-
SHORELAND

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor Duckworth second by Supervisor
Chapman. Supervisor Steele explained. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken. The resolution
passed (17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcay voted: Y Path voted: N Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: Y

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice volted: ¥

RESCLUTION 03-16-06

RESOLUTION UNDER 59.69 WIS, STATS. TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO
ZONING IN THE TOWN OF TOMAH




The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor Schnitzler second by Supervisor
Duckworth. Supervisor Steele explained. A roll call vote was taken. The resolution passed with
all 18 Supervisors present voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-07

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT |
POSITICN IN THE MONROE COUNTY LAND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor VanWychen second by
Supervisor Chapman. Chair Kuhn recognized Bob Micheel, Land Conservation Director to
explain. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken. The resolution passed (17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voled: N Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: Y

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

RESOLUTION 03-16-08

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ESTABLISHMENT OF A PURCHASING & PROCUREMENT
COORDINATOR IN THE MONROE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor P. Peterson second by
Supervisor Treu. Supervisor P. Peterson recognized Catherine Schmit, County Administrator to
explain. Discussion. Call the question by Supervisor Habhegger second by Supervisor Buswell.
A rolt call vote was taken. The discussion ended (15 Y -3 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: N
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: N Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

A roll call vote was taken. The resolution passed (14 Y -4 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: N VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Coock voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: N Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswelt voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterseon voted: Y P Peterson vofed: Y Rice voted: N

RESOLUTION 03-16-09

RESOLUTION RESTORNING THE COUNTY BOARD’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ESTABLISH
PERSONNEL POLICY

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor Steele second by Supervisor
Las. Chair Kuhn stepped down from his seat. Vice-Chair Folcey took over the meeting.
Supervisor Kuhn explained. Discussion. Supervisor Treu recognized Ken Kittleson to further
explain. Discussion. Call the gquestion by Supervisor Buswell second by Supervisor Habhegger.
A roil calf vote was taken. The discussion ended (15 Y - 3 N - 6 Absent)

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: ¥ Treu voted: N Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherweod was Absent
Cook voted: N Felcey voted: Y Path voted: N Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent QOison was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: Y

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

A roll call vote was taken. The resolution passed (14Y - 4 N - 6 Absent).




Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: N Schnitzler voted: Y

Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cock voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: Y Kuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Buckworth voted: N Steele voted: Y

King was Absent D Peterson voted: N P Peterson voted: N Rice voted: Y

Supervisor Kuhn took back the Chair seat.
RESOLUTION 03-16-11
RESOLUTION SETTING COMPENSATION FOR CONDEMNATION COMMISSIONERS

The foregoing resolution was maved for adoption by Supervisor P. Peterson second by
Supervisor Steele. Chair Kuhn recognized Judge Ziegler to explain. Discussion. A roll call vote
was taken. The resolution passed with all 18 Supervisors present voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-10
RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE MONRCE COUNTY RULES OF THE COUNTY BOARD

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor P. Peterson second by
Supervisor Folcey. Supervisor Folcey explained. Discussion. Motion by Supervisor Treu second
by Supervisor Schnitzler to amend the attachment: 3(d) to a member shall be limited to “five”
minutes for each of their times in addressing the Board. Discussion. A rolf call vote was taken.
The amendment failed (6 Y - 12 N - 6 Absent).

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: N Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: N Foicey voted: N Path voted: N Kuhn voted: N
Schroeder was Absent Buswell voted: N Habhegger voted: N Rasmussen voted: N
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Puckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterson voted: N P Peterson voted: N Rice voted: N

A roll call vote was taken. The resclution passed with all 18 Supervisors present voting yes.
Motion to adopt resolutions 03-16-12, 03-16-13, 63-16-14, 03-16-15 & 03-16-16 by Supervisor D.
Peterson second by Supervisor Schnifzler, Supervisor D. Peterson explained. Discussion.
Supervisor Steele objected to the combining of resolutions. Chair Kuhn ruled the motion out of
order.

RESOLUTION 03-16-14

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF REAL ESTATE IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NO.
030-00160-5000
RESCLUTION 03-16-15
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF REAL ESTATE IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NO.
032-00484-5000
RESOLUTION 03-16-16

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF REAL ESTATE IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NO.
185-00351-5000




Resolutions 03-16-14, 03-16-15 & 03-16-16 were moved for adoption by Supervisor D. Peterson
second by Supervisor Duckworth. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken. The resolutions
‘passed with all 18 Supervisors voting yes.

RESOLUTION 03-16-12

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF REAL ESTATE IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NOS.
141-00197-0000 & 141-00196-0000

The foregoing resclution was moved for adoption by Supervisor D. Peterson second by
Supervisor Pierce. Supervisor D. Peterson explained. Discussion. A roll call vote was taken.
The resolution passed (17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent}.

Las voted: Y VanWychen voled: ¥ Treu voted: Y Schnitzler voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: ¥ Kuhn voled: Y
Schroeder was Absent Buswelt voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent QOison was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: ¥ Rice voted: Y

RESOLUTION 03-16-13

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE CF REAL ESTATE IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NO.
185-01384-0000

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Supervisor D. Peterson second by
Supervisor Path. Supervisor D. Peterson explained. Discussion. A roli call vote was taken. The
resolution passed (17 Y - 1 N - 6 Absent),

Las voted: Y VanWychen voted: Y Treu voted: Y Schnitzier voted: Y
Chapman voted: Y Pierce voted: Y Blackdeer was Absent Sherwood was Absent
Cook voted: Y Folcey voted: Y Path voted: Y Keuhn voted: Y
Schroeder was Ahsent Buswell voted: Y Habhegger voted: Y Rasmussen voted: Y
Humphrey was Absent Olson was Absent Duckworth voted: Y Steele voted: N

King was Absent D Peterson voted: Y P Peterson voted: Y Rice voted: Y

Motion by Supervisor P. Peterson second by Supervisor D. Peterson to adjourn at 9:31 p.m.

|, Shelley Bohl, Monroe County Clerk certify that to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is a
correct copy of the March meeting of the Monroe County Board of Supervisors held on March 23,
2016.




TREASURER'S REPORT
For the period of
March 1, 2016 to March 31, 2016
Annette M. Erickson, County Treasurer

(315,628.39)

Month End Balance $

Qutstanding Checks $  (111,822.75)
Outstanding Deposits $ 54,051.59
General Fund Invesiments $ 30,324,920.43
Totals $ 29,951,520.88

6

;941,395.28

ank MOUNT . DUE DATES E :
State Bank $ 4,822622.27 none 0.25%
State Investment Pool $ 5,003,786.18 none 0.39%
River Bank CD % 500,000.00 3/18/2017 0.80%
Citizens First Bank CD $ 500,000.00 21172017 0.75%
River Bank CD 3 500,000.00 31712017 (0.80%
Timberwood Bank MM $ 1,625,689.68 none 0.50%
Timberwood Bank CD $ 500,000.00 4/8/2016 0.85%
Timberwood Bank MM $ 3,627,135.90 none 0.35%
Timberwood Bank CD $ 1.,000,000.00 712212016 0.70%
Partnership Bank CD ) 500,000.00 10/1/2016 0.70%
River Bank CD $ 2,007,061.56 712212016 0.70%
River Bank CD $  1,002,014.34 11/6/2016 0.80%
F & M Bank of Tomah Cdars $ 823,064.56 6/23/2016 0.94%
F & M Bank of Tomah Cdars $ 501,646.48 12/1/2016 1.00%
F & M Bank of Tomah $ 3,007.15 none 0.94%
F & M Bank of Kendall $ 500,000.00 3/18/2017 1.10%
Citizens First Bank MM $ 2,815,310.08 - none 0.50%
River Bank MM $ 2612,682.23 none 0.40%
ADM-CD's 3 980,000.00 none 1.10%
Union National CD ! 3 500,000.00 211812017 _0.50%
~ TOTALGENERALFUND= = " % 30,324,82043 sl

Total General Fund:
General Fund Reserve Balance:
Restricted/Committed Fund Balancg:

TOTAL GENERAL FUND AS OF March, 2015 WAS:
DIFFERENCE FROM ONE YEAR AGO:

Delin.quent Taxes in March, 2016 were:
Delinquent Taxes in March, 2015 were:
Delinquent Taxes are down from one year ago:

$ 30,324,920.43
$ (15,113,159.00)

$ (6,890,587.31)
$ 8,321,174.12

$ 27,970,412.57
$ 2,354,507.86

$ 1,130,496.27 *
$  1,375,723.04
$  (245,226.77)

*This does not include the current year delinguent taxes




TREASURER'S REPORT

For the period of March 1, 2016 to March 31, 2016

Annette M. Erickson, County Treasurer

INVESTMENTS

L"l'mo'n' Natlonal Bank MMI

92.090.94 |

None

0.25"/;

Union National Bank MMII.

621,669.27

None

0.35%

Union National Bank Grotto MM

69,332.36

None

0.25%

Wegner Grotto Endowment

Rier|p|en

178,825.74

None

Haney Fund

State Bank of Sparta CD

1,000.00 | 6/23/2016 |

0.20%

Transportation - Senlor Services

River Bank CD

— 32.954.64

3172017

0.80%

Union National Bank MIVI _ _ 1

_ 14,638.75

None

0.25%

Jail'Assessment

Timberwood Bank MM

__None

Monroe County Land Information Board =

i .._.32.2.1679‘58 ]

1__0.50%

Timberwood Bank of Tomah

~130,826.51

None

0.33%

{{[Community Development Block Grant Fund - Revolving Loan

Siate Bank of Sparta MM

Solid Waste Management - State Bank . =

202,091.20

9/8/2016

—0.80%

Ridgeview || - Closure Escrow

199,881.56

9/8/2016

0.30%

198,255.79

8/4/2016

0.30%

w|o|olon| |vl

204,080.78

9/8/2016

0.30%

colen
=id h=£

214,089.85

9/8/2016

0.30%

iFacility Reserve

172,268.29

- None

0.256%

Section 125 Plan

State Bank of Spafta L

Worker's Comp.

18,643.73 |

None

| - 0.25_._%

State Bank of Sparta. e

191545947

None

0.25%

F & M Bank-Tomah

546,508.18

None

0.45%

Park Bank-Sparta

259 653 57

None

0.21%

Justice Center

ADM Investmenis- Bond 3 -

TOTAL OF RESTRICTED FUNDS NOT IN GENERAL FUND: ==

Sagan

6 166 270.10 None

| 0.27%-

12,307,718.22

Sales & bUise Tax:

Jan-16

236,714, 49 I

Jan-15

E
5
$

228,755.85 |

Sales Tax up from 2015

7,958.64 ||




2016 MONTHLY GENERAL INFORMATION

B

01/01/2016 — >

1 GENERAL FUND

SALES TAX

CONTINGENCY
FUND

DELINQUENT TAXES

$26,177,989.19

" $2,824,605.77

$161,535.37

$1,487,31487> -

JANUARY

$29,931,985.35

$236,714.49

$508,800.00

$1,388,421.74 *

FEBRUARY

$32,025,440.86

$508,800.00

MARCH

$30,324,920.43

$453,800.00

$1,207,874.74 *

$1,130,496.27 *

APRIL

*

MAY

JUNE

JULY

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER

NOW INCLUDES

OCTOBER

ALL YEARS
DELINQUENT

TAXES

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

{CONTINGENCY FUND IS ACTUALLY PART OF THE TOTAL GENERAL FUND)
*THESE DELINQUENT TAX AMOUNTS DO NOT INCLUDE THE TAX YEAR 2015

'TOTAL SALES TAX RECEIVED IN.




2015 MONTHLY GENERAL INFORMATION

— | GENERAL FUND| saLEs Tax [ CONTITEENCY DELINQUENT TAXES
101/01/2015 1$21,854,323.72| $2,591,913.94|° = $368,347.00| = $1,702,727.90 %
JANUARY §27,113,401.14|  $228,755.85)  $368,347.00]  $1,600,670.48 *

FEBRUARY $28,420,154.68]  $326,450.38|  $368,347.00|  $1,514,892.56 *

MARCH $27,970,412.57|  $200,061.27|  $368,347.00  $1,375,723.04 *

APRIL §20,385,234.82)  $251354.28|  $368,347.00]  $1,268,686.88 *

MAY $26,447,301.88|  $276900.50|  $217,072.00|  $1,176,777.96 *

JUNE $26,532,540.23)  $334,985.36|  $234,009.00|  $1,100,716.45 *

JULY $34,900,341.39|  $24441368|  $234,000.00  $1,018,636.17 *

AUGUST $28,517,393.20]  $336,007.78|  $234,009.00|  $2,271,919.03

SEPTEMBER $27,558,354.45)  $232,331.00]  $234,000.00|  $1,940,373.22|NOW INCLUDES

ALL YEARS

OCTOBER §26,122,431.29|  $303,327.67|  $234,000.00  $1,769,097.50| DELINQUENT
| TAXES
NOVEMBER $26,570,114.48|  $27831352|  $234,000.00]  $1,634,403.28

DECEMBER $26,177,089.19]  $211217.91]  $161,535.37)  $1487,314.87

(CONTINGENCY FUND IS ACTUALLY PART OF THE TOTAL GENERAL FUND)

"THESE DELINQUENT TAX AMOUNTS DO NOT INCLUDE THE TAX YEAR 2014
TOTAL SALES TAX RECEIVED IN CALENDAR YEAR 2014 - $3,083,751.36 -




9102 PORIWLLOD-PaAISSSY pUn [EJBUID\9LOZ\HOdSY SoUBLI\Y

J0198.1(] 8oUeUl4 AJUNOD S0IUON L10Z—— Zl0z—— g£lL0z—— | S0oUBjeg P4 pallWLLOD/PSloLISey + dAJaSay soueleq pund WNWIUIN
Biaqielso eulL _ yL0Z—8— GL0Z—F— 9Ql0g—e—
oL0greLy
& 2 &2
& 5 S o S
& e O & A R ® F
Nd Ng &¥ N <3 S A & N Q
& & & & & N AN @AV | & $ & &
L L L ! I I I - ! : . OOOHDOO.WW
000°000'0L%
. | \
— 000'000'G1$

—— \ 000'00002$
g e lwsa \_ [/ / ~

000°000'62$

000°000'0¢$

000°'000'6€$

000°000'0¥$

I [essueD aduejeg yseo pun4 jeisuss) |ejolL 3::00
pue ‘soue|eq 100e Buposyd .

‘s)osyo Bulpuelsino ‘sysodep
Bulpueisino sepn[oul aouejeg



Total General Fund Restrictions

General Fund Balance MM/ICS -
General Fund CD's

Total General Fund
Less Human Services Prepay
Total General Fund -Less Prepay

Restricted Funds

MM Haney Res 10000000 342100 E2050-31,000
Child Support - Designated Fund Balance

Sofiware/computers 21300000 342100 E2200

WEDCS Election Exp. Fund 11421000 579100
Redaction Fees 11715000 461380/521350
K-9 Donations 12116000 485000

Dog Control 14195000

Parks 15200000 485000/579200

Crep Program 16140000
Forestry Maint. Land Acq. 16919000 580100

Forestry-Habelman Reforest 16919000 521700
Wildiife Habitat 16913000 435800/534050

Committed Funds
Debt Service Fund - Resolution 06-13-02
Justice Genter Reserve -Fund 47200000

Farm Proceeds-Ed Fd 10000000 342400 E4050-11!

Nonfapsing Technology Pool 71490000
Radio System Project 47260000
Cloud-Based ERP Financial Software/(Avatar)

Justice 12950000 485000/579200
Angelo Wayside Improvement-17620620 582000

Extension
Grant Exp. 15620811 579100
Family Living Agent 15620613 579100
Agriculture Agent 15620614 579100
Youth Development Agent 15620615 579100
Pesticide Certification 15620616 579100

Assigned Funds
Human Services Reserve Fund 24900000 343000

Contingency Fund Balance 10010000 539200

Retrement/Fringe Pool 11435000 515200
Nonlapsing Capital Pool 17100169 582500

Total

Unassigned General Fund Balance -

21 962 A44.98
7,989.075.90

. 29,951,5620.88

103,761.75

& (7 B |en S

29,847,759.13

=&

7 A R W R R B wh

R H H A P O B R

i £h & 5 e

863.66
51,330.16

1,621.13
39,523.00
17,119.76
28,627.04

5,084.66

17,267.71
4925458

147113
1,278.62

3,082,000.00
55,918.77
659,055.13
762,652.30
412,524 81

510.00
527.19

6,315.98
855.29
11,227 47
' 82.21
2,145.97

300,000.00
453,800.00

34,608.94
894,918.80

@ e O B

" 6,890,587.31

22,957,171.82

$ 22,003,746.31 Reserve Policy - Incld.Restr/Com
Prepay due back to state 12/31/2016 - $415,047

1/12 each month is approximately $34,587.25

3 M. plus rent proceeds

: 4/12/2016
Tina Osterberg Monroe County Finance Direcior -

K:AFinance Reporti2016\General Fund Reserved-Committed 2016




FINANCIAL DATA THROUGH MARCH 31, 2016

REVENUES . 2016 ' - 2015
TOTAL ANNUAL Actual Actual to Actual Actual fo
FUND / DEPT 2016 BUDGET YTD 2016 AnnBudget% - YTD 2015 -~ Ann Budget %

1 i

1121 Circuit Court/Family Court _$ 188,640 § 71,849 38.09% $ 68,465 34.16%

1127 Medical Examiner 5 $ . 4700 _17M% $ 5,100 16.29%

Re ]
1295 Juslice $ 226,040 $ 42,755 18.92% § 52,038 18.59%

0,

4
1419 Dog Control $ 112,150 $ 52'914 47.18% $ 52,354 47.55%

%
38.78%

1eraly
1512 Local History Room
[
1530 Snowmobile

0.
0.00%
Total General Fund $ 17081241 % 8,634,582 50.52% & 8,723,017 45.83%
2016 . 2015
TOTAL ANNUAL Actual Actual to Actual Actual to
FUND ! DEPT - 20116 BUDGET YTD 2016 Ann Budget % YTD 2015 Ann Budget %

517,155

ighiwe D - 210K i
_ Total General Operating Rev. 5 49989425 § 20,610,070 3 20,320,306 39.44%
Debt Servi 3,012,722 '

856 M.M. Haney Trust Fund

igs
Total Revenues ' $ 654727916 § 22 700,769 35.07% % 23,472,052 ‘ 31.88%
This is the 3 out of 12 months 25.00%
These revenue numbers include the tax appropriations for 2015. 474212016

Tina Osterberg Monroe County Finance Direclor
K:AFinanceé Reporii2016\Finance Summary Munis-2016




FINANCIAL DATA THROUGH MARCH 31, 2016

EXPENSES 2016 2015
TOTAL ANNUAL Actual Actual to Actual - Actual to
FUND / DEPT 2016 BUDGET YTD 2016 Ann Budget % YTD 2015 Ann Budget %
1190 Other Gen Incliding Taxes . ' | § 917,321 ' " 383718 8% sh L oe e s e A3 0%
1110 County Board 0§ 111667 $ 44943 __4025% § 35110 72343%
[1121_ Circuit Court/Family Court g 0 547,224 ' % _ 1o7586. 1 1966% $. 105,881 _ 18.68%
1122 Clerk of Court $ 651461 § 137245  2107% $ 118330  17.91%
[1127" " Medical Examiner’ | | o 131433 § Bo22010 ! 16.89% § . | 25435 17.95%)
1131 District Atorney $_ 392880 § 85 7943 . 2184% $ 71,716 18.92%
731 Victim Witness | s 71439 § 17,454 2254% $ 9457 16:47%)]
1132 Corpgrgjg@pgnse] $ 242789 § 55830 23.00% § 47462 _2013%
(1141 Administrator g 162,457 $: 137,929 12335% § .. 132,453 20.57%]
1142 Coyf@@ﬁg{iitectlms % 246460 $ 52203 2122% $ 53505 772@@’/9
1143 Personnel g 419,155 ' | 88,931 A22% 8 70,926 T 8 995%|
1161 Finance § 872800 $ 211415 2422% § 181910  21.33%
[1952 Treasurer | L0 e i T2et001  sil e 510" 2474%'s | 719461 . 23.86%|
1160 Maintenance % 854790 § 126714 1482% § 143,639 _20.94%
A7 0L SUVOYOR It bl b s e e 6§ o bhe, cgh B80T e A% § e o 14 150) 15.06%|
1171 Register of Deeds % 256,083 § 69577 2327% $ . 67037  24.35%
[1175 Land Records | T o785 g 1 T 30,7857 1739%.8 . 11539 " 1 9.96%)
1210_Sheriffidrugtirb speed $ 2760021 $ 603756 21.80% § 544342  19.31%
[1270 Jail’ At 1§ 772,600,006 $ . ! 587,801 2261% $ 582,598 R oi5%]
1290 Emergency Mgmnt (SARA Grants) __Q;______ 121,930 § 24532 20.12% §___ 23281 ,mjﬁﬁ.{(}%
[1293 Dispatch 1 ' | i )i l086,626 L 91 T 908, 281" 27.45% $ 261,994 L 25.15%
1295 Justice 5 81‘377@67},77 77”71740 747  17.30% 106298  11.69%
[1368 'Sanitation L ' s 74,741 § AT e DR T ROk G 24506 1 14553%|
1419 DogControl $ Wﬁjp‘gggg $ 34950 - 21.11% $___ 30,188 18.47%
1470 Vélerans Services | . 5 111,048 3 124,909 2% s e R e 0 2ie2%)
1511 Library Grants 0§ 340,781 § 340 781 100.00%_$ 343,540 100.00%
[1512 Local History Room .. R e R i G _18:76%)]
1520 Parks - $ 135468 § 11,012 813% $ 12,395 9.70%
[{530" Snowmohile . - et g 906,000 8 T TETE LT " 0.00%'$ i 0'00%]
1560 Extension % 217467 % 67470 3103% $ 20891 _9.89%
[1670’ Tourism/Hid Valleys/Econmic Dev. ' $ - 111,976 ' 39,0661 | 3489% §. I 52,849 47.49%|
1691 Forestry § 137,951 § 14,764 1070% § 10402  7.48%
[1694. Land Conservation(env,wild, fand). "~ § 621,666 | 1 52,650 | 841% 5 57,0060 9.13%]
1698 Zoning. o B 75$,7777 94807 § 22215 23.43% $ 18,502 _ _2010%
[1700 ‘Capital Outlay . 01 $ 8399758 . | 86577. 10.31% . 753 ool R
Total General Fund $ 17,091,240 § 3,942,192 23.07% $ 4,035,811 21.25%
2016 2015
TOTAL ANNUAL Actual Actual to Actual Actual to
FUND / DEPT 2016 BUDGET YTD 2016 Ann Budget % YTD 2015 Ann Budget %

" HOOT GeneralFund o0 coi§ o Li47,001,240  § L 113,942,192 - | 2307% §. 4035811 _121.25%]
213 Child Support $ 517155 $ 109,730 21.22% $ 93,960 19.77%
PA1” “Healin SR i o $ | T0831,320 « §; I 4« 173/980" 20.93% § . 167,983 19.29%|
246 Senior Services $ 1,009,162 $ 180,989 17.93% $ 187,698 20.10%
[249  Human Services | 7 $ . . 8309487 .$ . 1,486,361 17.89% § 1,338232' " = | 15.96%
633 Solid Waste 5 2,034,034 $ 486,658 '23.93% $ 510,193 ~ 27.00%.
1642 Rolling Hills CA ' $ | 8071994 $ . 1,778,925 22.04% 8. | 1473121 T 17.21%)
714 _Information Systems 8 1,163,043 $ 251,287 2161% $ 268,344 23.56%
715 Nonlapsing-Technology Pool = § . 136,237 |'§ | 5,440 3995 Gl T R 6347 1.97%)
719  Workers Compensatlon % 135,014 § _ 123,227 100 00% § 116,693 - 100.00%
732 | Highway BT § . . 10,690,738 $ | 1,307,530 i RS 832,324, 4 8.59%

Total General Operatlng Exp. 3 49,989,424 § 9,846,319 19.70% $ 9,035,992 17.54%
[310] DebtService @ . ik 1§ 113012722 § 2,704,020 89.75% $ 2,554,221 68.09%]
410 Capital Projects - $ 11,584,769 $ 1,469,717 1269% $ 3,686,113 20.24%
[820 " Jail Assessment 1 L8 © 118,500 §: 8,523 7.19% % 9,294/ [ 715%|
830 Local History Room $ 15,000 §$ 5954 39.69% $ 35,479 186.50%
[860 Revolving LoanFund = = ' . § 1400 % : 25k 100.00% $ it 100.00%]

Total Expenses $ 64,721,816 $ 14,034,533 21.68% §$ 15,321,100 20.81%

This is the 3 out of 12 months 25.00% 4/12/2016

Tina Osterberg Monroe County Finance Director -
KAFinance Reporfi2016\Finance Summary Munis-2016



FINANCIAL DATA THROUGH MARCH 31, 2016

SALARY & FRINGE EXPENSE 2016 2015
TOTAL ANNUAL Actual Actual to Actual Actual to
FUND / DEPT 2016 BUDGET YTD 2016 Ann Budget % YTD 2015 Ann Budget %

d 2 3
_1694 Land Conservation b 1855668 $ 39,630 20.26% $ 37,900 24.03%

Total General Fund $ 10,109,039 § 2,315,519 2291% % 1,893,612 18.80%
2016 2015
TOTAL ANNUAL Actual Actual to Actual Actual fo
2016 BUDGET YTD 2016 Ann Budget % YTD 2015 Ann Budget %

SALARY & FRINGE EXPENSES
100 General:Fun 903 {
213 Child Support $ 393,412 § 92,099 23.41% $ 79,842 20.70%

Total Salary Expenses $ 24512526 § 5,612,707 22.49% $ 4,693,360 18.92%

This is 3 months of Insurance out of 12 with 6.1/26 payrolls

411272016
Tina Osterberg Monroe County Finance Director
KAFinance Repori2016\¥inance Summary Munis-2016




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: April 4, 2016
Department: 16702 Economic Development
Amount: $5,508.04
Budget Year Amended: 2016

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
The 2016 Economic Development Conference registrations and expenses where over what was originally
anticipated. This budget adjustment will account for all the revenues received for the conference and
increase the associated expense accounts to cover the increased expenditures.

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget |Budget Adjustment| Final Budget
16702000-468500 Econ Develop Conference | § 5,000.00 | $ 5,508.04 | $ 10,508.04
$ o
$ -
$ &
Total Adjustment $ 5,508.04
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget |Budget Adjustment| Final Budget
16702000-533010 Conference/Seminar $ 7,000.00 | $ 436499 | $ 11,364.99
16702000-532100 Marketing & Promotions $ 6,700.00 | $ 1,143.05 | $ 7,843.05

$ =

$ =

$ 2

$ -
Total Adjustment $ 5,508.04

Department Head Approval: \&
Date Approved by Committee of Judddiction: /-7~ (EQ(\[}AM 4/&%
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office. C/’ Z/:J/ f" @ ;ji%j j /_%

[ \;m.t.-s_

Date Approved by Finance Committee: 04-14-16 - /
Date Approved by County Board:

Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 3/15



Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: 3/17/2016

Departmen Human Services

Amount; $ 63,300.00

Budget Year Amended:

2016

Soupee@ Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)

Additional revenue and expense for client placed at Northwest Passage

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Original Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
24910520.466000.LC180 |State Aid-Social Services $ 24,000.00 | $ 63,300.00 | $ 87,300.00
Total Adjustment $ 63,300.00

Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Original Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget

24910520.525005.HS340 [NW Passage (CD8600) $ 100,000.00 | $ 63,300.00 | $ 163,300.00
$ "

Total Adjustment 3 63,300.00

Department Head Approval: 7)73«\ /%é}w,// 7.

Date Approved by Committee

Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk™ Olffice.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

04-14-16

/z/fJuri’diction: ) (zgai? 7 o elo 2071

Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: March 31, 2016
Department: Sheriff
Amount: $ 195,000.00
Budget Year Amended: 2016

Source of Increase and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
Due to the delay in the construction project the original appropriation did not carry the Sheriff's
Office through February 2016, The following funds are needed to carry the Sheriff's Office
through the end of the need for Out of County Housing.

Expenditure Budget Lines Amended: Decrease

Account # Account Name Qriginal Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
10010000 538200 Contingency Fund $ 453,800.00 | $ (195,000.00)| $ 258,800.00
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ {195,000.00)

Expenditare Budget Lines Amended: Increase :
Account # Account Name Original Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget

12710120 521145 SH650 | Out of County Housing $ 136,000.00 [ $ 195,000.001 § 331,000.00
3 -
3 -
$ -
3 -
3 -

Total Adjustment $ 195,000.00

Department Head Approval:%:a‘\%\@-.&:\?\

Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction: e £.//~/4 A_N &j( g,&
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s gﬁﬁce.

Date Approved by Finance Committee: 04-14-16
Date Approved by County Board: _

Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 5/10




RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - April 19, 2016

1. RESOLUTION APPROVING JAIL STAFFING PLAN
Offered by the Public Safety & Justice Coordinating Committee

2. RESOLUTION AMENDING SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE
JUSTICE CENTER PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE
CONTRACT

Offered by the Finance Committee

3. RESOLUTION APPROVING OF ELECTRICAL OUTLET
CONTROL CHANGE ORDER
Offered by the Finance Commiittee

4. RESOLUTION APPROVING OF LIGHTING ZONE
CONTROL CHANGE ORDER
Offered by the Finance Committee

5. AMENDING CHAPTER 38 ARTICLE V1. OF THE MONROE
COUNTY CODE: ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY TERRAIN
VEHICLES - DESIGNATED ROUTES

Offered by the Highway Committee




RESOLUTION NO, 04-16-01
RESOLUTION APPROVING JAIL STAFFING PLAN

WHEREAS, the Sheriff wants to utilizes “double celling” in the Monroe County Jail for increased efficiencies;
and

WHEREAS, The Wisconsin Administrative Code, DOC 350.20 reads:

DOC 350.20 Double celling. If approved by the department, the jail shall have policies and procedures relating
to double celling, including the following components:

(1) The county board and sheriff shall determine jointly the adequate staffing needs, including support staff and
services that are required to ensure the health, safety, and security of the jail staff and inmates when using cells for
double occupancy. The joint determinations shall be in writing and signed by the representatives of the county board and
the sheriff and shall be filed with the department. The written joint determination shall remain in effect until rescinded or
amended by mutual written agreement of the county board and sheriff. Unless there is adequate staff as agreed upon by
the county board and sheriff, double celling may not occur.

(2) Inmates housed in the same cell shall have the same custody classification and be properly segregated as
required under s. 302.36, Stats.

(3) For male and female housing areas, at least one cell or 15% of the jail's total number of cells, whichever is
greater, shall be maintained for single occupancy.

(4) Receiving cells may not be used for double occupancy.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's presented the attached agreement to the Public Safety & Justice Coordinating
Committee to comply with DOC 350.20; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety & Justice Coordinating Committee reviewed and approves the plan to allow for
double celling.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Monroe County Board of Supervisors that it approves the plan
and agreement and authorizes the County Board Chair to execute the agreement.
Dated this 19" day of April, 2016.

OFFERED BY THE PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE

, COORDIN%MMWTEE )
2o e w@ Cnﬁﬁ Zﬁfﬁim ’6/\/

J
e

Comn’?‘lttee }& . 5 yes,_ono

Finance Vote: _5yes, 0 no
Purpose: To approve a plan to allow “double celling” in the jail.
Fiscal Note: The plan is incorporated into the current budget.

Resolution drafted and approved as to form by Corporation Counsel:



DOC 350.20 STAFFING AGREEMENT FOR
THE MONROE COUNTY JAIL

This agreement is entered into between the Monroe County Sheriff and the Monroe County Board of
Supervisors for the purpose of jointly agreeing upon the minimum adequate staffing levels needed to
address the core functions of jail operations and to ensure the health, safety and security of the staff
and the inmates. In addition, it will allow for double celling at the Monroe County Jail in accordance with
section DOC 350.20 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code,

This agreement is a joint determination that shall remain in effect until rescinded or amended by mutual
written agreement of the County Board and Sheriff. This agreement shall be filed with the Department
of Corrections by the Sheriff.
The minimal adequate staffing levels are as follows:

1. Five (5) Corrections Officer posts per each 12 hour shift; staffed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,

2. One (1) Corrections Officer post: 8 hour shift; staffed 40 hours per week, Monday thru Friday.

3. Contracted services: Healthcare staffing for 60 hours per week; Mental Healthcare staffing for 8
hours per week.

Additional staffing requirements are as follows:

1. Incompliance with §302.41 of the Wisconsin Statutes, there will be at least one officer on duty
who is of the same gender as those incarcerated at the jail. Under the above staffing levels, this
requires a minimum of eight (8) male and eight (8) female corrections officers.

2. Itis agreed that the aforementioned staffing determinations are the minimum necessary to
operate the Monroe County Jail under an the average daily inmate population of up to 135
inmates. Further, it is acknowledged that unanticipated circumstances may require additional
staffing to ensure the safety and security of the staff and inmates.

Dated this day of April, 2016.

Scott Perkins
Sheriff Monroe County Board Chair




—
jen e e e R e R Y

N N N N S N VT IR FUIR UL R PP FCIR SRR PO UL SR DR TCIE O YO T NG N T N0 T 16 T N S NG T G T SO G S Gy S O O
O ~J N N B WR = OO0 AN BN mOO-JR LB W — D002 i da [

RESO'LUTION NO. 04-16-02

APPROVING SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE JUSTICE CENTER PROJECT
REPRESENTATIVE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Monroe County contracted with Marshaus Engineering, LLC for Justice Center Project
Representative services from March 1, 2013 to February 29, 2016 and which have been extended to
February 28, 2017 under Resolution 01-16-04; and

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Board Chair, Jim Kuhn, has represented the County as point person
with the Justice Center project and will not continue on the count board after April 19, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the County will need to transition between Jim Kuhn and the next point person for the
county; and

WHEREAS, the Building Committee finds that the work of Jim Kuhn, as point person for the county,
has been integral to timely and efficient work on the project; and

WHEREAS, the Building Committee proposes a two month transition period for Kurt Marshaus and Jim
Kuhn to bring the new county point person up to speed by utilizing Jim Kuhn as an employee of
Marshaus Engineering, L.L.C for 16 hours a week with pay rate for Jim Kuhn of $25 per hour, plus
mileage; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Monroe County agrees to amend the contract with Marshaus
Engineering, LLC, paying an additional amount not to exceed $5,500.00 for the two month service of
Jim Kuhn.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board Chair is authorized to sign an addendum to that
effect.

Dated this 19 day of April, 2016.

Offered by the Finance Committee: Vote: 2 Yes; 1 No.

Purpose: To continue Jim Kuhn as the county point person for the Justice Center project through a 2
month fransition.

IFiscal Note: Not to exceed $5,500.00 for 2 months services. Monies to come from the building project
fund.

Drafted and approved by Corporation Counsel




S0 1 O U e s B e

FOGR TS B TS TR USRS S UG R U5 TR U LS R U T 7% NG T N6 T (NS T (N T (¥ T . 0 NG T N T NG Y N TV VO S GO GO
O e~ R RN = O 00 IO R LR e OG00SO B LD = DD

RESOLUTION NO. 04-16-03

APPROVAL OF ELECTRICAL OUTLET CONTROL CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS, the original jail planning for the Justice Center Project did include basic electrical outlet
controls but such a simplistic control design was not precise enough to meet jail operational needs; and

WHEREAS, the design inadequacies did not allow for precise control of the outlets leaving them tied
together in mass; and

WHEREAS, the change order for the electrical outlet controls that meet the operational needs of the jail
amounts to $371,759.51; and

WHEREAS, a change order for Electrical Outlet Control requires County Board approval due to it
costing over $50,000.00.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monroe County Board of Supervisors hereby approves a
change order for Electrical Outlet Control as set forth above.

Dated this 19® day of April, 2016.
Offered by the Finance Committee:

Vote: 4 Yes: 1 No.

Purpose: To approve a change order under the Justice Center Project Change Order Policy.
Building Committee: 8 Yes; 1 No.
Fiscal Note: Total cost: $371,759.51. Monies to come from the building project fund.

Drafted and approved as to form by
Corporation Counsel




Ju—
oD OO =IO LA R W DN =

A SN PG R PO T PG B 'S I UV [ P T PG T S T VS T PG T N N T N T N T (N T N T N T A O SN . N e e e R e e T e
O N QO SISO R WM, OWO IR WN G ONCC S ON W B RN -

RESOLUTION NO._ 04-16-04

APPROVAL OF LIGHTING ZONE CONTROL CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS, the original jail planning for the Justice Center Project did include basic lighting zone
controls but such simplistic control design was not precise enough to meet jail operational needs; and

WHEREAS, an example of the inadequacy is the female Huber dorm was tied to the staff office area,
both being on or off at the same time, and the male Huber dorm and day room were tied together and not

controlled separately; and

WHEREAS, the change order for the lighting zone controls that meet the operational needs of the jail
amounis to $270,454.37; and

WHEREAS, a change order for Lighting Zone Control requires County Board approval due to it costing
over $50,000.00.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monroe County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the
above described change order for Lighting Zone Control.

Dated this 19" day of April, 2016.
Offered by the Finance Committee:

Vote: 4 Yes; 1 No.

Purpose: To approve a change order under the Justice Center Project Change Order Policy.
Building Committee: 8  Yes; 1 No.
Fiscal Note: Total cost: $270,454.37. Monies to come from the building project fund.

Drafted and approved as to form by
Corporation Counsel




RESOLUTION NO.  94-16-05

AMENDING CHAPTER 38 ARTICLE VI. OF THE MONROE COUNTY CODE:
ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLES — DESIGNATED ROUTES

WHERTAS, a request has been made to the Highway Comunittee to add additional all-terrain
(ATV) and utility terrain vehicle (UTV) designated routes on County Trunk Highways; and

WHERFEAS, the Highway Committee has processed all requests through its Standard Operating
Policy No. 14-1 — Establishment of ATV/UTV Routes on County Trunk Highways; and

WHEREAS, per its policy the Highway Committee has heard comments from the County
Sherift, local municipalities, and public on all proposed routes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Committee is forwarding proposed routes to the County Board that it
has determined meet its policy and where there were no significant troublesome comments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVID, that the Monroe County Board of Supervisors do
hereby ordain the amendment of Article VI Chapter 38 of the Monroe County Code as follows:

ARTICLE VI. ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLES

Sec. 38-212. Designated Routes.
No person shall operate an all-terrain or utility terrain task vehicle on County Trunk Highways

except the following designated routes:

(1) CTHA -CTHT (West Junction) to CTH U, Jungle Rd to Island Rd, Jupiter Rd to CTH W
and Justice Rd to Juneau county line;

(2) CTH C - Entire Length (CTH W to Juneau county line);

(3) CTH CA — Holly Ave to CTHN,;

(4) CTHD - Entire Length (Vernon county line to STH 33);

(5) CTHE-STH21 to CTH G and Cheyenne Rd to USH. 12;

(6) CTH EE — Entire Length (CTH EW to CTH HH);

(7) CTHET - Formica Rd to CTHN,;

(8) CTHEW —USH 12 to Blarney Rd, Cortland Ave to CTH N and Auburn Rd to CTH EE;

(9) CTHF—STH 27 to Newport Rd and Merlin Rd to CTH T;

(10) CTH G — Entire Length (CTHE to CTH M and USH 12 to STH 173);

(11) CTH HH — Entire Length (fackson county line to Juneau county line);

(12) CTH M - Glider Ave to Gladeview Ave, Flatiron Ave to STH 21, Elliot Ave to Elk Rd,
Elgin Ave to Derby Ave and CTH G to Charcoal Ave;

(13) CTHN — CTH W to Kittyhawk Ave, Kirkwood Ave to USH 12/STH 16, Grosbeak Ave to
CTH ET and CTH G to CTH EW;

(14) CTH O - Dial Ave to Division Rd, CTH OO to CTH EW and CTH EW to Jackson county
line;

(15) CTH OO — Eatire Length (USH 12 to CTH O});

(16) CTH P — Entire Length (Vernon county line to Juneau county line);

(17) CTH PP —USH [2/STH 16 to Grosbeak Ave and Frontier Ave to Excelsior Ave;

(18) CTH T — Entire Length (STH 131 to STH 16};

(19) CTH U —Nemo Ave to Lariat Ave (West Junction) and Lantern Ave (East Junction) to
STH 71,

(20) CTH V — Entire Length (Vernon county line to STH 71);

(21) CTH W — Vernon county line to Overbrook Ave, Owatonna Ave to Nova Ave, STH 71 to
Knollwood Rd and Koala Ave to USH 12/STH 16;

(22) CTH WW - Entire Length (Vernon county line to Juneau county line);

(?3) CTH Z - Entire Length (STH 131 to Vernon county line),




FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that this amendment shall be effective upon erection of standard signs
giving notice thereof.

Dated this 19" day of April, 2016

Highway Committee Vote: yes; no.
James Schroeder, Chairman Gail Chapman, Vice Chairman
Wade Blackdeer Nodji VanWychen

David Pierce

EIuéidatory Notes:
This resolution amends Monroe County’s ATV/UTV Ordinance for County Trunk Highways and
designates additional ATV/UTYV routes upon select County Trunk Highways.

Fiscal Note:
Under policy signing & marking paid for by applicant, therefore county will only have indirect costs.
There is the cost associated with amending an ordinance.

Approved as to form by Corporation Counsel:




